



HOWELL EDUCATION ASSOCIATION  
v. HOWELL BOARD OF EDUCATION

*An Amicus Curiae Brief to the  
Michigan Court of Appeals*

Patrick J. Wright

A Mackinac Center “friend of the court” filing to  
the Michigan Court of Appeals in a case involving  
a violation of the state’s Freedom of Information Act

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>vii</b>
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
A. Standard of review .....	5
B. The FOIA is meant to maximize the public’s access to information related to the functioning of government .....	5
C. Reverse FOIAs .....	7
D. All e-mails generated by school employees on public school computer systems are public records.....	9
1. Admissions.....	9
2. “Purely personal” e-mails.....	10
3. “Internal union communications” e-mails .....	21
<b>RELIEF REQUESTED .....</b>	<b>24</b>

---

*Minor changes were made to the original brief in the pages that follow.  
These changes correct small typographical errors and adjust the brief’s page  
references to match the page numbers of this study.*



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bradley v Saranac Community Schools Bd of Ed</i> , 455 Mich 285 (1997) .....	7, 8, 10, 23
<i>Brown v Miller</i> , 631 F2d 408 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1980) .....	20
<i>Coblentz v Novi</i> , 475 Mich 558 (2006) .....	6
<i>Detroit Free Press v Detroit</i> , 480 Mich 1079 (2008) .....	8, 23
<i>Detroit Free Press, Inc v Southfield</i> , 269 Mich App 275 (2005) .....	22
<i>Detroit News v Detroit</i> , 204 Mich App 720 (1994) .....	12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Herald Co Inc v Eastern Michigan Univ Bd of Regents</i> , 475 Mich 463 (2006) .....	5
<i>Herald Co v Bay City</i> , 463 Mich 111 (2000) .....	22
<i>Hess v Saline</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Appeals decided May 12, 2005 (Docket No 260394) .....	14, 15
<i>Kent Co Deputy Sheriff's Ass'n v Kent Co Sheriff</i> , 463 Mich 353 (2000) .....	8, 23
<i>Kestenbaum v Michigan State Univ</i> , 414 Mich 510 (1982) .....	10, 11, 12, 20
<i>Kocher v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 241 Mich App 378 (2000) .....	6
<i>Manning v East Tawas</i> , 234 Mich App 244 (1999) .....	6
<i>Messenger v Ingham Co Prosecutor</i> , 232 Mich App 633 (1998) .....	6
<i>Schinzel v Wilkerson</i> , 110 Mich App 600 (1981) .....	6

<i>Swickard v Wayne Co Medical Examiner</i> , 438 Mich 536 (1991) .....	7
<i>Tobin v Michigan Civil Service Comm</i> , 416 Mich 661 (1982) .....	7
<i>Traverse City Record Eagle v Traverse City Area Public Schools</i> , 184 Mich App 609 (1990) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>United States Fidelity Ins &amp; Guar Co v Michigan Catastrophic Claims Ass'n</i> , 482 Mich 414 (2008) .....	15
<i>Walloon Lake Water System, Inc v Melrose Twp</i> , 163 Mich App 726 (1987) .....	13, 14

#### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	19
MCL 15.231(2) .....	5
MCL 15.232(e) .....	10, 16
MCL 15.233(1) .....	7
MCL 15.233(3) .....	7
MCL 15.234 .....	7
MCL 15.235(1) .....	7
MCL 15.235(2) .....	7
MCL 15.235(2)(d) .....	7
MCL 15.240(4) .....	7
MCL 15.240(5) .....	7
MCL 15.240(6) .....	7

MCL 15.240(7)..... 7  
MCL 15.243(1)(m) ..... 22  
MCL 15.243(1)(n) ..... 22  
MCL 15.243a ..... 22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Complaint ..... 3  
Intervenor-Appellee’s Brief ..... 3  
Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Brief..... 10, 15

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1963 Art 9 § 23 ..... 23
